
N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                           Dated.16/11/2022 

Page 1 of 107 

Read & Understood  

Signature with date and Seal 

 
 

 

 

 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

 
Office of the General Manager Telecom District 

Bhubaneswar-751022 

 

 

E-TENDER DOCUMENT FOR OFC CONSTRUCTION WORKS 
ASSOCIATED WITH 4G SATURATION PROJECT UNDER 

BHUBANESWAR TELECOM DISTRICT. 

 

 

 

Tender No:  N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation Dated: 16/11/2022 

 

 

Last date of Submission: 16-12-2022 15:00 hrs. 

Date of Opening: 17-12-2022 15:00 hrs. 
 

 

 

 



N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                           Dated.16/11/2022 

Page 2 of 107 

Read & Understood  

Signature with date and Seal 

 

 
 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

O/o General Manger Telecom District 

Bhubaneswar Telecom District 

0674-2541244, 2547000 

 
Tender Enquiry No. : N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                   Dated.16/11/2022 
 

Please find enclosed the tender document in respect of above mentioned tender which contains 
the following. 
 

Section No. CONTENTS Page No. 

 Notice Inviting Tender 1-2 

I Tender Information 3-7 
II Bid Form 8 

III Tenderer’s Profile 9-10 
IV Instruction to Bidders 11-19 
V General (Commercial) conditions of the contract 20-32 

VI E-tendering Instructions to Bidders 33-34 
VII Special conditions of the contract 35-40 

VIII Important Instructions 41 
IX Scope of work and jurisdiction of contract 42 

X 
Material Security Bond Form 
Proforma for Bid Security/EMD guarantee and Performance Bank 
Guarantee (PBG) 

43-45 

XI Proforma of Agreement 46 

XII 
Standard Schedule of Rates for OFC laying for OFC Construction 
work Project. 

47-86 

XIII Optical Fibre Cable Construction Specification Manual. 49-86 
XIV Performa of No Near Relative Certificate 87 
XV Proforma of Experience Certificate 88 
XVI Declaration of Genuineness of documents 89 
XVII Sample Application of Depth Deviation 90 
XVIII Rate of empty cable drum& Declarations 91 
XIX Declarations 92-98 
XX Technical-BID 99-100 
XXI Financial-BID 101 

Annexure-I Deed of Indemnity 102 
Annexure-II Vendor Code with Bank Mandate Form & Vendor Master Form 103-105 
Annexure-III 4G Saturation Project Zone wise OFC Route Details 106-107 

 
   
 

General Manager   
O/o GMTD, Bhubaneswar 

Tel. No.:  0674-2547000 & agmplgbn.bsnl@gmail.com  
 
 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Bharat Sanchar Bhavan,  H.C.Mathur lane, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN):U74899DL2000GOI107739 

www.bsnl.co.in. 
 



N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                           Dated.16/11/2022 

Page 3 of 107 

Read & Understood  

Signature with date and Seal 

 

 

 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

O/o General Manger Telecom District  
 Bhubaneswar Telecom District 

0674-2541244, 2547000 
 

 
SECTION – I 

DETAILED NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT) 

On behalf of General Manager Telecom District, Bhubaneswar BSNL Digitally Sealed Tenders are invited 
for OFC Construction Works associated with 4G saturation project under Bhubaneswar Telecom District for 
a period of 02 (Two) years and extendable by another one year. 

 
Sl. 

No. 
Item Particulars 

1 Tender Notice No & date N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation Dated.16/11/2022 

2 Tender item 
OFC construction works associated with 4G saturation project under 
Bhubaneswar Telecom District.  

3 
Tender Document can be 
downloaded from date 

16/11/2022 

4 Pre- Bid Meeting 
At 15:30 hours on 22/11/2022 in Conference Hall, 3rd Floor, Door Sanchar 
Bhawan, Unit-IX, Bhubaneswar-751022 

5 

 

Date of receipt of queries from 
bidders  

Up to 18.00 Hrs. of 23/11/2022 

6 
 

Reply of queries by BSNL  
 

Before 18.00 Hrs. of 25/11/2022 
 

7 
Last Date of Submission of 
Tender 

16/12/2022 up to 15.00 Hrs. 

8 
Date & Time of Opening of 
Tender (Technical Bid only) 

17/12/2022 at 15:00 Hrs. 

9 
 

Estimated Cost  As Per Zone details  

10 
Amount of Bid Security as in 
Section II. 

The cost of EMD / Bid Security to be paid through online Banking/ 
RTGS/NEFT or DD in favour of A.O. (Cash), BSNL, O/o GMTD 
Bhubaneswar as per the Section-I, Para 2 (b) 

11 Cost of Tender Form 
The cost of Tender paper to be paid through online Banking/RTGS/ 
NEFT as per the Section-I, Para 2(b).  

 

Alternatively the cost of EMD and cost of Tender paper can be paid through online Banking/ RTGS/ NEFT 

as per the following details. 
 

Name of the Bank and Branch UNION BANK OF INIDA, BHUBANESWAR 

Accounts Name A.O(Cash), BSNL, O/o GMTD Bhubaneswar 

Account Number 380801010035275 

IFC Code UBIN0538086 

Address of the Bank Ashok Nagar Branch, Bhubaneswar:751009, Odisha 

MICR Code 751026002 

Mail Id : email id :gmtdbn03@rediffmail.com 

Contact No. Tel.No.0674-2541969 / Mobile No.9437635399 

In case of EMD in the form of 
DD/ PBG 

Should be pledged in favour of A.O. (Cash), BSNL, O/o GMTD 
Bhubaneswar with validity for a period of Six Months from the date of 
opening. 

 

 

The scanned copies of the E-Payment receipt towards EMD/BID security, Cost of bid document have to be 

uploaded in the e-Tender Portal. 

 

 

 

 



N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                           Dated.16/11/2022 

Page 4 of 107 

Read & Understood  

Signature with date and Seal 

2) Scope and Jurisdiction of Work: The scope and particulars of work put to tender are given as below:- 
 

ZONE-WISE DETAILS 

ZONE ZONE NAME 
Approx. 
RKM in 

(KM) 

Estimated 
Value of work 
(For One Year) 

Cost of Tender 
paper (Including 

GST) 

EMD (in INR) 
Zone wise @ 

2.5 % 

PBG (INR) 
Zone wise @ 3% 

1 Gania/ Khandapada 90 27900000 2360 697500 837000 
2 Daspalla-1 73.3 22723000 2360 568075 681690 
3 Daspalla-2 70.5 21855000 2360 546375 655650 
4 Nuagaon 74.69 23153900 2360 578848 694617 
5 Odogaon 19.1 5921000 1180 148025 177630 
6 Ranapur 28.8 8928000 1180 223200 267840 

7 Banapur 15.7 4867000 590 121675 146010 

   372.09        
 
(N. B.: GST as applicable will be paid extra)  
 Each Zone is a separate tender and each bidder can participate maximum in 2 Zones.  
Notes:- 
a) The quantities stipulated in the tender are approximate and the BSNL reserves the right to vary the quantity of 

works to the extent of (-) 50% to (+) 50% of quantity during contract period at the same rates and terms & 
condition with prior approval of the competent authority. 

b) A bidder can participate maximum in 2(Two) zones. Bidders who have been blacklisted /debarred by any 
BSNL unit and under currency of penalty, will not be eligible to participate in the above tender. 

c) For participating in e-Tendering process bidder shall access e-Bid document uploaded on the e tender portal 
and pay requisite tender processing fee as defined for the tender by e-tender service provider. 

d) EMD:-The bidder has to submit and sign Bid Security Declaration accepting that if they withdraw or modify 
their bids during period of validity etc., they will be suspended/ debarred/banned for the period of one year. 

e) PSD:- Performance Security is 3% of the value of contract (DoE OM No. 9/4/2020-PPD Dated - 12.11.2020) 
f) In case of bidding for two Zones, one Cumulative EMD and Tender fee amount for both Zones, for which bids 

have been submitted, shall be accepted. Bidder will have option to apply in maximum 2(Two) Zones of their 
choice. L1 bidder will be decided Zone-wise. The evaluation of the Tender will be done Zone wise. 

g) The total cumulative Values of Tender Estimated Cost , Tender fee and EMD fee are mentioned in online 
Portal www.etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app of Govt. e-procurement System 

 
3) Eligibility Criteria: For participating in the tender, the tenderer must meet the following eligibility criteria: The 

tenderer with experience of having successfully completed similar works in BSNL/MTNL/Central/ State Govt./ 
PSU/Govt. undertaking are eligible to participate in the tender, as per below details: 

 
a) For an amount equal to at least 50% of estimated cost of work put to tender during last 5 Financial years 

taken together, i.e. from FY 2015-16, plus the subsequent period ending the month preceding the one in 
which NIT is issued. 

OR 
b) For an amount equal to at least 70% of estimated cost of work put to tender during last 7 Financial years 

taken together, i.e. from FY 2016-17, plus the subsequent period ending the month preceding the one in 
which NIT is issued. 

 
“Similar works is defined as work involving the Optical Fiber Cable Construction/ Rehabilitation/ reconstruction 
works” 
Notes:- 

i) The experience of having successful completion of OF Cable Construction / Rehabilitation / Re- 
Construction works is to be reckoned in terms of payment received for such works during the above said 
periods. 

ii) The Experience should be of Optical Fiber Cable Construction/Rehabilitation/Re-Construction work only 
and does not include any other work like Pole less / Up-gradation / Maintenance works of UG / External 
Plant/ UG Cable (Copper) etc. 

iii) The experience certificate issued by Class-1 Officer/ Group - A Officer /Circle Project Head in respect of 
PSU /BSNL/DOT/MTNL/Central / State Govt. 

iv) In case, supplier gets black-listed during the tenure of BSNL contract, then BSNL has the right to recover 
the Input Credit Loss suffered by it due to any default by the vendor. 



N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                           Dated.16/11/2022 

Page 5 of 107 

Read & Understood  

Signature with date and Seal 

v) Of late, big Govt. contracts are being carried out by the Public Sector Undertakings mentioned herein 
through a chain of contractors. In such case, the experience certificate, if issued, in favor of a contractor, 
in the chain, by such PSUs in the prescribed format shall be acceptable. 

vi) In case of Bidder Bids for more than one Zone, Then his experience should be equal to Sum total of 
experiences required in all Zones participated, as per eligibility conditions. 

vii) Declaration/Undertaking regarding the firm has not been declared, black listed/Debarred/ Banned for 
taking part in tender anywhere in the unit of BSNL (Corporate Office/Circle/BA/ OA/SSA etc.)/GST 
authorities and MTNL/ Central/State Govt. /PSU /Undertaking , as per format, Declaration-II of Section- 
XVIII of tender document in Rs 10/-Non Judicial Stamp paper. In case bidder is found declared 
blacklisted/ debarred/ banned anywhere in BSNL, his bid shall not be considered for evaluation and will 
be summarily rejected. Invalid /false declaration /undertaking is liable to take further penal/legal action 
against the bidder. 

 
4) Period of contract: The period of this contract will be for 02(Two) years from the date of agreement. 

However, the BSNL reserves the right to extend the contract further, in terms of six months or less, up to one 
year on the same rates, terms & conditions, which shall be binding on the contractor. 

5) Date of sale of tender document, Last date of submission of bid, Date of opening of Bids:- 
6) If the date of opening of the bids happens to be holiday, the tenders will be opened on the next working day at 

the same time and the same venue. 
7) The tender is invited through e-tendering process through the e-tender portal 

(www./etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app). Kindly refer Section-VI of Tender document for further instructions on 
e-tendering. Prospective bidders should get their registration done well in time on the e- tender portal and 
obtain the Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from authorized CA, which is essential for participating in the 
tendering process. This link can also be visited using BSNL website (www.odisha.bsnl.co.in). 

8) Tender will not be accepted/received on the e-tendering portal after due date and time. The officer in charge 
BSNL reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

9) As the tender is invited through e-tendering process, physical copy of the tender document would not be 
available for sale. The bidder needs to download the tender document using the link as mentioned above. 

10) All the documents in Qualifying Bid –Part-A and Financial bid-Part B are to be uploaded in the respective 
electronic envelops/parts on e-tender portal including proof of deposit of cost towards e-payment/ NEFT/ 
RTGS/ BG towards cost of tender and e-payment e-payment/ NEFT/ RTGS/ BG towards EMD. 

11) Last date and time of submission of tender document: 
(i) Date & Time of submission of Tender bids online on or before 16/12/2022 upto 15:00 hrs.) 
(ii) Envelope containing offline document should be submitted on or before 17/12/2022 up to 13:30 hrs. (on the 

date of opening where the opening of online document is 15:00 hrs.) 
(iii) Date and time of opening of Tender: 17/12/2022 at 15:00 hrs. 
12) The units registered under single point registration scheme of NSIC / MSE units (Registered under UDYAM 

AADHAR) for OF Cable laying works are exempted from depositing the price of tender document and from 
payment of earnest money deposit (EMD).Such bidder shall have to upload the document in proof of 
registration of valid NSIC/MSE for carrying out OFC work along with bid document. 

13) Bid Security amount (EMD) is to be paid in the form of through online Banking RTGS/NEFT or Crossed 
Demand Draft issued by any nationalized /scheduled bank, drawn in favor of Accounts Officer (Cash) BSNL, 
O/o GMTD BHUBANESWAR, payable at BHUBANESWAR. 

14) The bidder may submit and sign “Bid Security Declaration” accepting that if they withdraw or modify their bids 
during period of validity etc., they will be suspended/ debarred/banned for the period of one year, in lieu of 
above clause 12(b) as per Declaration-IV. 

15) The successful bidder including NSIC/MSE bidder shall submit an equivalent to 3 % (DoE OM No. 9/4/2020-
PPD Dated - 12.11.2020). of the tender approved value in the form of Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG). 
The bidder will also submit material security (BG) as per letter of intent (Section-X). 

16) If a vendor registered with body specified by Ministry of Micro, small and medium enterprise claiming 
concessional benefits (such as exemption from Tender Fee and EMD) is awarded work by BSNL and 
subsequently fails to obey any of the contractual obligation, he may be debarred from any further work / 
contract by BSNL for one year from the date of issue of such order and MSME authority issuing the certificate 
shall also be informed for taking suitable action. 

17) The bidders downloading the tender document are required to submit the tender fee amount mentioned, For 
Each Zone, Through e-Payment/NEFT/RTGS/ BG along with their tender bid failing which the tender bid shall 
be left archived unopened/ rejected. The DD / BG shall be drawn from any Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank in 
favour of AO (cash), BSNL, % GMTD. Bhubaneswar payable at Bhubaneswar, Odisha. 

18) BSNL BHUBANESWAR reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tender bids without assigning any 
reason. He is not bound to accept the lowest tender. BSNL also reserves the right to pre-pone or postpones 
the tender without assigning any reason whatsoever and without any notice to anyone. 



N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                           Dated.16/11/2022 

Page 6 of 107 

Read & Understood  

Signature with date and Seal 

19) Technical and financial bid accepted only through e-tendering process. Eligibility bidder will be decided in the 
mean of respective Section, EMD, Tender fee, and experience certificate. If any mismatch between Offline 
and online document all tender will rejected of bidder. 

20) DOCUMENTS ESTABLISHING BIDDER'S ELIGIBILITY AND QUALIFICATIONS: 
 The bidder shall furnish, as part of his bid documents establishing the bidder's eligibility the original / attested 

copies of following documents: 
 

Documents required to be submitted for establishing Bidders Eligibility and Qualifications (Notarized /Attested 
from Gazetted office/ or with Self-Attested ) 

Sl. 
No 

Particular (Documents) 
Yes
/ No 

Reg. Number 
(If  Applicable) 

Issued 
by 

Valid Upto (If 
Applicable) 

Remarks 

1 The registration of the firm: Attested copy of 
registration of the firm (Registration with Nagar 
Nigam/Gumasta/Department of Labour or competent 
office in case of Proprietary firm & in case of Pvt. Ltd. 
Company/Partnership firm registration with Registrar 
of firms is required, or any other competent office). 
Authenticated copy of the partnership deed in case of 
partnership firm or copy of Memorandum and articles 
of Association in case of companies. List of all 
Partner/Directors including their name(s), Director 
Identification Number(s) (DIN) and address (es) along 
with contact telephone numbers of office and 
residence if applicable ( Self-attested ) 

     

2 Original "Power of Attorney’’ in case person other than 
the BIDDER has signed the tender documents.(On 
Rs.100/- Stamp paper and notarized ) 

     

3 Copy of Valid EPF registration Document, (self- 
attested) 

     

4 Copy of Valid ESI registration Document. If ESIC 
Registration is not available at the time of bid 
submission a declaration letter (on firm Letter Head) 
submitted as per format, Declaration-VI of Section- 
XVIII of tender document( Self-attested) 

     

5 Copy of PAN Card (In case of Partnership / Pvt. Ltd 
firm PAN No of firm is required, in case of 
Proprietorship firm PAN No of proprietor & in case of 
Consortium PAN No. of leading bidder is to be 
enclosed) ( self-attested) 

     

6 Copy of Solvency certificate from the scheduled / 
nationalized banker of the tenderer to the tune of 40% 
of the estimated cost of respective Zone(s).  The 
solvency certificate shall not be older than 1 year from 
the date of issue of NIT.        (Self-attested) 

     

7 Copy of IT Return for Financial years 2020-21 and  
2021-22 of Assessment Year 2021-22 and 2022-23  
(Self- attested ) 

     

8 Copy of valid GST Registration (Self-attested) and 
return copy GSTR 3B upto June’2022 quarter. 

     

9 Experience certificate - As per NIT. ( Self-attested)      
10 Declaration regarding no near relative employed in 

BSNL as per format, Annexure-A of Section-XIV of 
tender document. In Rs 10/-Non Judicial Stamp paper. 

     

11 Declaration / Undertaking regarding the firm has not 
been declared, black listed/Debarred/Banned for 
taking part in tender anywhere in the unit of 
BSNL(Corporate Office/Circle/BA/OA/SSA etc.)/GST 
authorities and MTNL/ Central/State Govt. /PSU 
/Undertaking, as per format, Declaration-II of Section-
XVIII of tender document in Rs 10/- Non Judicial 
Stamp paper. 

     

12 Undertaking regarding payment insulation as per 
format, Declaration-I of Section-XVIII of tender 
document in Rs 10/-Non Judicial Stamp paper. 

     

13 The Cost of tender documents shall be exempted to 
MSE bidder. The bidder has to submit valid MSME 
certification for the Similar works as offline Document 

     



N-192/2022-23/BBSR/OFC Laying /4G Saturation                           Dated.16/11/2022 

Page 7 of 107 

Read & Understood  

Signature with date and Seal 

mentioned as per clause 5(5.1) of Section-VI of 
Tender Document. The bidder shall also have to 
upload the required document in proof of registration 
of valid NSIC/MSME for carrying out Similar Works. 
The similar works is defined in NIT along with bid 
document. ( Self-attested) 

14 A declaration/Undertaking (On Firm Letter Head) for 
Labour license as per format , Declaration-V of 
Section-XVIII of tender document( Self-attested) 

     

15 Original Bid Security (If Applicable)/“Bid Security 
Declaration” as per format, Declaration-IV of Section-
XVIII of tender document( Self-attested) 

     

16 Tender document(s) in original duly filled in and 
signed on each & Every page without any alteration by 
tenderer or his authorized representative along with 
seal on each page to establish that bidder has read, 
understood & accepted all the terms and condition 
along with amendment /corrigendum’s issued for this 
tender. All corrections and overwriting must be 
initialed with date by the tenderer or his authorized 
representatives.(Digitally accepted) 

     

17 Proof of payment EMD and Tender fee as per NIT (If 
Applicable) 

     

18 Duly filled BIDDERs profile & Bid form of Bid 
Document 

     

19 Copy of Valid MSE/NSIC Certificate, if applicable(Self-
attested) 

     

20 Copy of clause-by-clause compliance as per format, 
Declaration-III of Section-XVIII of tender document 

     

21 Copy of duly completed Declaration about 
Genuineness of Documents/Certificates as per 
Annexure-C of Section-XVI, in Firm Letter Head. (Self-
attested) 

     

22 Copy of ownership paper or on lease document in 
bidder name of at least one HDD Machine/JCB/ 
similar type Machine used for OFC work. 

     

23 Copy of willingness letter for carrying out AMC of 
respective zone (Self-attested). 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


